

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 827 SEVENTH STREET, ROOM 225 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 WWW.PER.SACCOUNTY.NET

CONTACT PERSON: TIM HAWKINS TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

JUN 1 2 2019

DONNA ALLRED CLERK/RECORDER
BY DEPUTY

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

PROJECT TITLE: Power Inn Road Improvements

CONTROL NUMBER: PLER2017-00109

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (IF SUBMITTED): 2019049092

PROJECT LOCATION: The project site is located along the west and east sides of Power Inn Road, approximately 450 feet north of Loucreta Drive to 52nd Avenue, in the South Sacramento community.

APN: Various

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project will widen Power Inn Road from three lanes to four lanes between Florin Road and 52nd Avenue. The project will also construct continuous sidewalk, bike lanes, and a raised landscaped median at various locations along Power Inn Road. The sidewalk improvements include curb, gutter, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant ramps. The project will connect with the intersection layout for the Phase II Old Florin Town project at Power Inn and Florin Roads. To reduce noise impacts, an 82 linear foot sound wall could be required to be built along Power Inn Road, near the intersection of Wagon Trail Way.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: SACRAMENTO COUNTY / CEQA@saccounty.net

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Sacramento County Department of Transportation 4111 Branch Center Road Sacramento, CA 95827 Attention: Crystal Tu (916) 874-6869 tuc@saccounty.net

This is to advise that the County of Sacramento (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on June 4, 2019 and has made the following determinations concerning the above described project.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was adopted.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 7. California State Department of Fish and Game Fees (Fish & Game Code Section 711.4)
 - a. The project is not de minimis and is, therefore, subject to the following fees:
 - i. \$2,354.75 for review of a Negative Declaration.
 - ii. \$40 for County Clerk processing fees.

The Final Environmental Impact Report and record of project approval or the Negative Declaration is available to the General Public at the physical and internet addresses located above.

[Original Signature on File]
Tim Hawkins
Environmental Coordinator
Sacramento County, State of California

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUN 12 2019

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Copy To:

County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814
 State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814

Approved on 6/4/19